BUILDING & SAFETY FEE SCHEDULE

FY 2026 UPDATE |
3. BUILDING PERMIT FEES
3.30% COLA
3.1 Permit Fee

3.1.1 Valuation $0 to $700 S 70.00
3.1.2 Valuation $700.01 to $1,000 S 104.00
3.1.3 Valuation $1,000.01 to $25,000 S 104.00 + (Valuation -$1,000) /1,000 x S 28.00
3.1.4 Valuation $25,000.01 to $50,000 S 757.00 + (Valuation -$25,000)/ 1,000 x S 22.00
3.1.5 Valuation $50,000.01 to $100,000 S 1,290.00 + (Valuation - $50,000) /1,000 x S 14.00
3.1.6 Valuation $100,000.01 and over S 2,076.00 + (Valuation -$100,000) /1,000 x S 9.00
NOTE: Valuation shall be per the latest version of the County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works Building and Safety Division “BUILDING VALUATION GUIDE SHEET (DOLLARS PER SQ. FT.), “EXCELLENT” CATEGORY.”

3.2 Plan Check Fees
3.2.1 Plan Check Fee (basic) or (pool) S 109.00 85% of the building permit fee, with a minimum of
3.2.2 Energy plan check fee 10% of the building permit fee
3.2.3 Handicapped plan check fee 5% of the building permit fee
3.2.4 Standard plans S 202.00 Or plan check fees, whichever is greater

3.3 State Mandated Fees
3.3.1 Strong Motion Fee Charged at the current State adopted Fee Schedule
3.3.2 SB 1473 - Building Standard Fee (Moved from 3.9.1) Charged at the current State Adopted Fee Schedule
3.3.3 SB 1186 - Disability Access Fee (Begin 1/1/2024) Charged at the current State Adopted Fee Schedule
3.3.4 AB 1379 - CASp Fee (End 12/31/2023) Charged at the current State Adopted Fee Schedule

3.4 Exceptions
3.4.1 Combined swimming pool permit 2 times the building permit fee
3.4.2 Combined building permit 1.6 times the building permit fee

3.5 Other Fees
3.5.1 Issuance fee for each inspection application receipt S 43.00

3.5.2 Site inspection not otherwise covered herein by a fee and which is regulated by a County Ordinance S 678.00
3.5.3 Inspection of any use, occupancy, or change in use or occupancy - Group R or M occupancies S 351.00
3.5.4 Occupancy groups other than R or M
3.5.4.1 Less than 5,000 square feet S 882.00
3.5.4.2 Between 5,001 and 10,000 square feet S 1,057.00
3.5.4.3 Between 10,001 and 100,000 square feet S 1,750.00
3.5.4.4. Above 100,000 square feet S 2,659.00
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3.5.5 Inspection of the repair or rehabilitation of a building or structure declared substandard
3.5.6 Inspection of the demolition of a building
3.5.7 Inspection or reinspection of Group A, Division 4 structures (each)
3.5.8 Inspection of structures or devices regulated by Chapter 66 (first structure or device)
3.5.9 Inspection of structures or devices regulated by Chapter 66 (for each additional structure or device)
3.5.10 Application and investigation for relocation building permits as required by Chapter 68
3.5.10.1 Less than 2,500 square feet
3.5.10.2 Greater that 2,500 square feet
3.5.11 Investigation and/or permit for trailer coaches required by Chapter 69
3.5.12 Inspections outside of normal business hours, per hour
3.5.13 Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated, per hour
3.5.14 Search of office records and a single copy of a microfilmed permit (first search)
3.5.14.1 First search and copy
3.5.14.2 For each additional search and copy
3.5.15 Approval in concept review pursuant to the 1976 Coastal Act (Sec. 30,000 et. seq.)
3.5.16 Processing geology or engineering reports submitted pursuant to Sec. 308, 309, or 7005
3.5.16.1 Engineering geology report
3.5.16.2 Geotechnical engineering report (Soils engineering report)
3.5.16.3 Geotechnical report (Combination soils engineering and Engineering geology report)
3.5.16.4 Geotechnical site review without reports
3.5.17 Processing Coastal engineering reports
3.5.18 Determining occupant load for purposes of parking requirements pursuant to Title 22
3.5.19 Reproduction of microfilmed plans
3.5.19.1 Each additional sheet to be reproduced
3.5.20 Assignment of house numbers
3.5.21 Additional plan review required by changes, additions, or revision of approved plans, per hour
3.5.22 Additional review required beyond the initial and second check of plans or reports, per hour
3.5.23 Issuance of Certificate of Occupancy
3.5.24 Issuance of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy
3.5.25 Each extension of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy
3.5.26 Special Inspection Examination
3.5.26.1 Original
3.5.26.2 with I.C.B.O. Certification
3.5.26.3 Special Inspector Certificate renewal

Fees Valid 7/1/2025-6/30/2026 Page 12 of 34
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I

3.5.27 Written application for use of an alternate material or method of construction S -

3.5.27.1 Total amount for review of less than two hours S 351.00

3.5.27.2 Hourly rate for review taking longer than two hours S 173.00
3.5.28 Administrative Fee - Hourly Rate for miscellaneous work S 173.00
3.5.29 Technology Fee 3% of Total Fee
3.5.30 Permit Extension Fee S 41.00
3.5.31 Permit Reinstatement fee (within One Year, No code changes) 25% of Original Fee
3.5.32 Application Reinstatement (within One Year, No code changes) 25% of Original Fee

3.7 Rehabilitation Processing Fee
3.7.1 Investigation and processing S 528.00
3.7.2 Preparation of Job Specifics S 705.00
3.7.3 Board of Supervisors or City Council Approval S 359.00
3.7.4 Contract Performance Inspection S 284.00
3.7.5 Billing S 215.00
3.7.6 Record Special Assessment S 215.00
3.7.7 Filing of Special Assessment S 359.00
3.8 Electrical Permit Fees

3.8.1 Issuance Fee S 43.00
3.8.2 New residential buildings

3.8.2.1 New, multi-family residential buildings having three or more living units, per sq. foot S 0.60

3.8.2.2 New, single- and two-family residential buildings, per sq. foot S 0.80
3.8.3 Private swimming pools

3.8.3.1 New, private, residential, in-ground swimming pools for single or multi-family occupancies S 130.00

3.8.3.2 Other swimming pools, therapeutic whirlpools, spas, hot tubs, and alterations to existing pools S 85.00
3.8.4 Carnivals and Circuses

3.8.4.1 Electric generator and electrically driven rides, each S 64.00

3.8.4.2 Mechanically driven rides and walk-through attractions having lighting, each S 24.00

3.8.4.3 System of area and booth lighting, each S 24.00
3.8.5 Temporary Power Service

3.8.5.1 Temporary power pole or pedestal S 70.00

3.8.5.2 Temporary distribution system and temporary lighting and receptacle outlets S 34.00
3.8.6 Branch Circuit Fees

3.8.6.1 For 15 or 20 ampere 120 volt lighting (1-10 branch circuits, each) S 25.00

3.8.6.2 For 15 or 20 ampere 120 volt lighting (11-40 branch circuits, each) S 20.00
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3.8.6.3 For 15 or 20 ampere 120 volt lighting (more than 41 branch circuits each)
3.8.6.4 For 15 or 20 ampere 208 volt to 277 volt lighting, each
3.8.7 Receptacle, Switch, Lighting, or Other
3.8.7.1 First 20, each
3.8.7.2 Additional outlets, each
3.8.8 Lighting Fixtures
3.8.8.1 First 20, each
3.8.8.2 Additional fixtures, each
3.8.8.3 Pole or platform mounted lighting fixtures, each
3.8.8.4 Theatrical-type lighting fixtures or assemblies, each
3.8.9 Residential Appliances of Three Horsepower or Less
3.8.10 Other Appliances of Three Horsepower or Less
3.8.11 Power Apparatus
3.8.11.1 Rating over 3 and not over 10, each
3.8.11.2 Rating over 10 and not over 50, each
3.8.11.3 Rating over 50 and not over 100, each
3.8.11.4 Rating over 100, each
3.8.12 Busways, each 100' or fraction thereof
3.8.13 Signs, Outline Lighting, and Marquees
3.8.13.1 Signs, outline lighting systems, or marquees from one branch circuit, each
3.8.13.2 For each additional branch circuit, each
3.8.14 Services, Switchboards, Switchboard Sections, Motor Control Centers, and Panelboards
3.8.14.1 For 600 volts or less and over 399 amperes in rating, each
3.8.14.2 For 600 volts or less or over 399 amperes to 1,000 amperes, each
3.8.14.3 For 600 volts or over 1,000 amperes in rating, each
3.8.15 Miscellaneous Apparatus, Conduits, and Conductors
3.8.16 Other Inspections
3.8.16.1 Extra inspection resulting from defective workmanship or materials, each
3.8.16.2 Electrical equipment for which no fee is herein, first 1/2 hour
3.8.16.3 Electrical equipment for which no fee is herein, each hours, or fraction thereof
3.8.16.4 Single hazardous location larger than 2,000 square feet
3.8.16.5 Investigation of alternate materials and methods. Initial filing fee
3.8.16.6 Investigation of alternate materials and methods. Each hour in excess of two
3.8.16.7 Investigation and review of test reports. 1-10 electrical items
3.8.16.8 Investigation and review of test reports. 11-20 electrical items
3.8.16.9 Investigation and review of test reports. 21-50 electrical items

Fees Valid 7/1/2025-6/30/2026
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3.8.16.10 Investigation and review of test reports. 50 or more electrical items
3.8.16.11 Investigation and review of test reports. High voltage, each
3.8.17 Plan Check Fees
3.8.17.1 Electrical Plan Check fee
3.8.17.2 Tenant improvement plan check, per 1,000 sq. feet
3.8.17.3 Investigation fee for work without a permit, R-3 occupancies
3.8.17.4 Investigation fee for work without a permit, other occupancies
3.8.17.5 Non-compliance fee, one- and two-family dwelling occupancies
3.8.17.6 non-compliance fee, other occupancies
3.8.18 Photovoltaic System
3.8.18.1 Under 10KW systems - Plan Check
3.8.18.2 Under 10KW systems - Permit
3.8.18.3 Systems between 10KW to 30KW - Plan Check
3.8.18.4 Systems between 10KW to 30KW - Permit
3.8.18.5 Over 30KW systems - Plan Check
3.8.18.6 Over 30KW systems - Permit

3.9SB 1473 - MOVE TO SECTION 3.5
3.9.1 SB 1473 fee - California Building Fee

3.10 General Plan Maintenance fee

Fees Valid 7/1/2025-6/30/2026
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PLUMBING FEE SCHEDULE

| FY 2026 UPDATE
4. PLUMBING PERMIT FEES
3.30% COLA
4.1 Plumbing Permit Fees

4.1.1 Issuance of a permit S 43.00
4.1.2 Plumbing fixture, each S 25.00
4.1.3 Permanent-type dishwasher, each S 25.00
4.1.4 Future stacks or branches, each S 25.00
4.1.5 Roof drain, each S 25.00
4.1.6 Drainage or sewer backwater valve S 74.00
4.1.7 Industrial waster pretreatment interceptor S 25.00
4.1.8 Swimming pool drainage trap and receptor S 25.00
4.1.9 Gas piping system
4.1.9.1 Low pressure system, five outlets or less S 25.00
4.1.9.2 Low pressure system, each additional outlet over five S 6.00
4.1.9.3 Medium or high pressure system, each system S 108.00
4.1.9.4 Medium or high pressure system, each outlet S 6.00
4.1.9.5 Gas meter not under control and maintenance of the surging gas supplier, each S 25.00
4.1.9.6 Gas pressure regulator other than appliance regulators, each S 25.00
4.1.10 Water heater and/or vent S 25.00
4.1.11 Repair or alteration of drainage and/or vent piping, each fixture S 25.00
4.1.12 Water treatment equipment, each piece S 25.00
4.1.13 Water pressure regulator S 25.00
4.1.14 Potable water not covered elsewhere S -
4.1.14.1 Potable water not covered elsewhere, 1 1/2" and smaller S 25.00
4.1.14.2 Potable water not covered elsewhere, 2" to 3" S 81.00
4.1.14.3 Potable water not covered elsewhere, over 3" S 174.00
4.1.15 Replacing water piping in a building, each fixture S 9.00
4.1.16 Sprinkler systems on one meter S 25.00
4.1.17 Backflow-prevention device on unprotected water supplies, pools, tanks, vats, etc. S 25.00
4.1.18 Trap primer S 25.00
4.1.19 Solar potable water-heating system, including water heater and vent S 165.00
4.1.20 Investigation fee for work without a permit
4.1.20.1 R-3 occupancies (same as 3.8.17.3) S 270.00
4.1.20.2 Other occupancies (same as 3.8.17.4) S 541.00
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| FY 2026 UPDATE
4.1.21 Non-compliance fee

4.1.21.1 R-3 occupancies (same as 3.8.17.5) S 162.00

4.1.21.2 Other occupancies (same as 3.8.17.6) S 324.00
4.1.22 Alternate material fee (same as 3.8.16.5) S 351.00

4.1.22.1 Alternate material fee, per hour (same as 3.8.16.6) S 174.00

4.2 Sewer Permit Fees
4.2.1 Issuance Fee S 43.00
4.2.2 Connection of a house sewer to a public sewer S 77.00
4.2.3 House sewer manhole, each S 74.00
4.2 .4 Installation of a section of house sewer for future use S 48.00
4.2.5 Connection of each additional building or additional work to a house sewer S 48.00
4.2.6 Connection of a house sewer to a private sewer disposal system S 48.00
4.2.7 Private sewage disposal system, each S 156.00
4.2.8 Cesspool, overflow seepage pit, percolation test pit, swimming pool drywell, or drainfield extension S 74.00
4.2.9 Disconnection, abandonment, alteration or repair of any house sewer S 48.00
4.3 Plan Check Fees (Plumbing)

4.3.1 Plumbing Plan Check Fee S 174.00 40% of permit fee, with a minimum of $174
4.3.2 Combination waste and vent system S 406.00
4.3.3 Gas system containing an earthquake actuated shut-off valve S 134.00
4.3.4 Chemical waste system S 81.00
4.3.5 Rainwater system S 270.00
4.3.6 Additional work, per hour S 174.00
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5. MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES

5.1 Mechanical Permit Fees
5.1.1 Issuance Fee
5.1.2 Installation, alteration, or relocation of refrigeration, compressor, or absorption unit
5.1.2.1 Up to and including 100,000 BTU
5.1.2.2 More than 100,000 BTU and up to and including 500,000 BTU
5.1.2.3 More than 500,000 BTU
5.1.3 Airinlet and air outlet served by air-conditioning system
5.1.4 Air inlets and outlets are unknown, for each 1,000 sq. ft.
5.1.5 Installation, relocation, or replacement of each appliance vent not included in an appliance permit
5.1.6 Installation or alteration of each air handling unit for air conditioning
5.1.6.1 Up to and including 2,000 CFM, each unit up to 10
5.1.6.2 Up to and including 2,000 CFM, each unit over 10
5.1.6.3 More than 2,000 CFM and up to and including 10,000 CFM, each
5.1.6.4 More than 10,000 CFM, each
5.1.7 Evaporative cooler other than portable type
5.1.8 Ventilation fans which serve a single register
5.1.8.1 Each fan up to 10
5.1.8.2 Each fan over 10
5.1.9 Ventilation system which is not a portion of any air conditioning system
5.1.10 Installation of each commercial hood, spray booth, or product conveying duct system
5.1.11 Installation of each fire damper
5.1.12 Alteration of an existing duct system for which a permit is not required in this Code
5.1.13 Investigation fee for work without permit
5.1.13.1 R-3 occupancies (same as 3.8.17.3)
5.1.13.2 Other occupancies, minimum (same as 3.8.17.4)
5.1.14 Noncompliance fee
5.1.14.1 R-3 occupancies (same as 3.8.17.5)
5.1.14.2 Other occupancies (same as 3.8.17.6)
5.1.15 Mechanical Plan Check Fees
5.1.15.1 Mechanical Plan Check Fee
5.1.16 Alternate material fee
5.1.16.1 Alternate material fee, mandatory (same as 3.8.16.5)
5.1.16.2 Alternate material fee, hourly (same as 3.8.16.6)

Fees Valid 7/1/2025-6/30/2026 Page 18 of 34
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5.1.17 Surcharge
5.1.17.1 Commercial Type | or Il Hood, included in proposed work
5.1.17.2 Garage ventilation system, included in proposed work
5.1.17.3 Stairs pressurization system, included in proposed work
5.1.17.4 Product conveying systems, included in proposed work
5.1.17.5 Commercial Type | or Il Hood, individual system
5.1.17.6 Garage ventilation system, individual system
5.1.17.7 Stairs pressurization system, individual system
5.1.17.8 Product conveying system, individual system

Fees Valid 7/1/2025-6/30/2026
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	Item 13 Attachment A - 23408 Valdez Rd Resolution No. 2025-1967 DRAFT (TMB Edits)
	1. The proposed project shall be built in compliance with the approved plans on file with the Planning Division.
	2. All project conditions shall be imprinted on the title sheet of the construction drawings. The approved set of plans shall be retained on-site for the review of Building Inspectors. Prior to any use of the project site, all conditions of approval s...
	3. The project approved herein is depicted on those sets of drawings, elevations, etc., stamped approved by staff on the approval date. Any modifications to these plans must be approved by the Department of Community Development staff prior to the cha...
	4. Prior to issuance of grading or building permits, plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Department of Community Development to ensure compliance with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. The plans shall comply with the conditions co...
	5. The subject property shall be developed, maintained, and operated in full compliance with the conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance or other regulation applicable to any development or activity on the subject property. Failure of...
	6. This grant shall not be effective for any purposes until after the applicant, or its successors, and the owner of the property involved (if other than the applicant) have recorded an affidavit of acceptance of this resolution with the Los Angeles C...
	7. This approval shall be valid for one year and eleven days from the date of adoption of the resolution. The permit may be extended in accordance with Title 17 Land Use and Development Code, Article VI - Land Use and Development Permits.
	9. All exterior lights are subject to the provisions set forth in the Lighting Ordinance Chapter 17.20 of the Land Use and Development Code.
	10. Prior to commencement of construction, all necessary building permits must be obtained from the Building and Safety Division.
	11. The project plans approved by this resolution are conceptual only; specific building and grading plans shall be reviewed for compliance with Title 15.04 of the CMC at the time of building plan check submittal.
	12. The project is located within a designated Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone. The requirements of Chapter 15.04.900 of the CMC shall be incorporated into all plans.
	13. The applicant shall provide the construction contractor(s) and each subcontractor related to the project a copy of the final project Conditions of Approval. The applicant and the City agree that these conditions shall be enforceable through all le...
	14. Construction Activities - Hours of construction activity shall be limited to:
	7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday
	8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Saturday

	Biology
	20. Flagging Limits. To prevent inadvertent disturbance to vegetation outside the limits of work and to the stream, the construction limits shall be clearly demarcated (e.g., installation of flagging or temporary high visibility construction fence) pr...
	21. Nesting Bird Avoidance. Initiation of construction activities (i.e., initial vegetation clearing) should avoid the migratory bird nesting season (February 1 through August 31), to reduce any potential significant impact to birds that may be nestin...
	Public Works Department / Street Improvements
	26. All pavement structural sections shall be designed by the project Geotechnical Engineer/Consultant and Engineering Geologist and submitted in conjunction with the final soils report for review and approval by the Public Works Department.
	27. Prior to any work being performed within the City right-of-way, the applicant shall obtain an encroachment permit from the Public Works Department. Prior to issuance of an encroachment permit, the applicant shall submit a surety public improvement...
	28. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall restripe all striping, pavement markings and pavement legends adjacent to and within the vicinity of the project site, impacted by construction traffic, to the satisfaction of th...
	29. The applicant shall be responsible for maintenance and repairs of all proposed public street improvements until final acceptance by the City Council.
	30. The applicant shall repair any broken or damaged curb, gutter, or pavement on Valdez Rd along the project frontage to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.
	Public Works Department / Grading and Geotechnical
	Public Works Department / Hydrology and Drainage
	53. Prior to final approval of the drainage and hydrology plans, the applicant shall submit a Covenant And Agreement regarding the Maintenance of Low Impact Development (LID) & National Pollutants Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) BMPs proposed.
	Public Works Department / Utilities
	57. Water service connection, associated meter fees and any other miscellaneous fees/assessments shall be paid to Las Virgenes Municipal Water District (LVMWD). The applicant shall submit proof of payment of such fees (i.e.: LVMWD’s Financial Arrangem...
	Public Works Department / Environmental Services Division
	65. During the term of the City permit, the contractor, their employees, and subcontractors shall implement appropriate Best Management Practices (BMPs) to prevent pollution to local waterways.  Sediments, construction debris, paint, trash, concrete t...
	Public Works Department / Special Conditions
	68. Prior to final design, the applicant shall provide a copy of the current preliminary title report (dated within the last ninety (90) days of the initial submittal date), for the subject property and label all easements and encumbrances on the plans.
	69. Applicable traffic mitigation fee to be determined by City staff and paid by the applicant prior to issuance of grading permit.
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